
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 06-2218

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
v.
MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD,
Defendant/Appellee.

No. 06-2317

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
v.
TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:05-cv-00634-SEB-VSS
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ROKITA, KING, AND ROBERTSON AND
INTERVENOR/APPELLEE THE STATE OF INDIANA**

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
DOUG WEBBER
JULIE A. HOFFMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of Indiana Attorney General
IN Gov't Center South – Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255

ANNA TOOMAN
CHRISTOPHER FARRIS
EMILY ALEXANDER
Law Clerks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. The State Defendants Do Not Enforce the Voter ID Law and May Not Be Sued to Enjoin its Enforcement.	16
II. The Voter ID Law is a Permissible Exercise of the State Power Granted and Embodied by the Elections Clause and is Not a Direct or Severe Burden on the Right to Vote.....	19
A. The Elections Clause enables states to impose exactly this sort of election regulation.....	19
B. The Voter ID Law does not impose a direct and material burden on the right to vote.....	24
1. <i>Anderson</i> balancing applies to more than ballot-access laws.	25
2. Strict scrutiny applies at most to <i>substantive</i> voter qualifications, not <i>procedural</i> devices designed to ensure fair elections.	27
3. Other Indiana election laws (and other government policies) do not matter.....	30
4. The Voter ID Law does not impose a direct or severe burden by providing vague standards.	32

III. The Voter ID Law Passes Even Strict Scrutiny.....	37
A. Protecting against in-person voter fraud is a compelling government interest advanced by the Voter ID Law.....	37
B. The Voter ID Law vindicates the compelling state interest in reassuring voters that election results are legitimate.	41
C. The Voter ID Law is narrowly tailored because it requires readily available proof of identity while minimizing the possibility of disenfranchising legitimate voters.	44
IV. Applying the Voter ID Law to Party Primaries Does Not Impose Any Burdens on the Democratic Party’s Right to Free Association.	50
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005)	23, 26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayres-Schaffner v. DiStefano</i> , 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F.Supp.2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	41, 42
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	50
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	32
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	33
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	40
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	31, 51, 52
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Davidson</i> , 2004 WL 2360485 (D. Colo. 2004).....	24
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	27
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	37
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	37, 41
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	37
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	27
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	36
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	27
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	34

Cases (Contd)

<i>League of Women Voters v. Blackwell</i> , 340 F.Supp.2d 823 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	23, 26
<i>Libertarian Party of Ind. v. Marion County Bd. of Voter Registration.</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1458 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	42
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Mescall v. Burrus</i> , 603 F.2d 1266 (7th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	38, 39, 42
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. at 210	39
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	38, 43
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	34
<i>Paul v. Ind. Election Bd.</i> , 743 F.Supp. 616 (S.D. Ind. 1990).....	27
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	2
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	27
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	33
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	21, 32
<i>Summit County Democratic Cent. & Executive Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	52
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	41
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	17
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	27

Cases (Cont'd)

<i>Wexler v. Andersen</i> , No. 04-1682 (11th Cir. June 20, 2006)	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	49

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 (Elections Clause)	12, 13, 19, 20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	20
U.S. Const. art. III	16
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
U.S. Const. amend. XV	20
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	20
Ind. Const. art. 2, § 2	1, 4

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A)	1, 2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1973ee	17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(b)(2) (National Voter Registration Act)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 15421-15425	17
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(1) (Help America Vote Act)	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)	2
49 U.S.C. § 30301	44
Real ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 30301)	11

State Statutes

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5 9, 34
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5(3)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-6-3.7-1 17
Ind. Code § 3-6-4.2-2 17
Ind. Code § 3-6-4.2-12.5 17
Ind. Code § 3-6-4.2-14 17
Ind. Code § 3-6-5-1 *et seq.* 18
Ind. Code § 3-6-5-34 10, 18, 33
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-2 8
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-15 8
Ind. Code § 3-7-41-2 35
Ind. Code § 3-7-43-1 8
Ind. Code § 3-7-45-3 8
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-6 51
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2 9, 45
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2(e)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1 10, 47
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 (House Enrolled Act 1001)..... 10, 18, 33
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c) 10
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1 9, 18, 35
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(b)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c)(2)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(f) 9
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.2 47
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2 9, 18
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24 45, 48
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10 10, 29
Senate Enrolled Act 483 (“the Voter ID Law”) *passim*

Other States’ Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-419 47
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.465..... 45

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 5

Other Authorities

John Fund, *Stealing Elections* (2004) 8, 43
Larry J. Sabato & Glenn R. Simpson, *Dirty Little Secrets* (1996) 8
